
AB. 

Dccision No. 43:134 

BEFORE '.rEE ?UZLIC ljTI:"ITI~S COI·~!ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN!:'\, 

) 
L"'l the l~tter o:C' the Application ) 
,ot, "?UELIC,UT3:LI'l'IES CA:"IFORNR ) 
CcR?O?JJ,.T!9N,~ a'corporatio~, for ) 
A..:.thori ty. to Adopt Dir.ect::/l'oll' . ) 
Rates for, Inter';'Cor.1.pariY"Telephone ) Application No. 30023 
I~!essae;es r~ and~~.o Ad.just a.."'ic. In- ) 
crease Intrast':":~e' Rates a:-.d Charges ) 
Applicable to ':'elepnone E:::ch.,~nge ), 
Service and to "Intra-CoJ:lpany Toll ) 
Tcl ephone Servi co • ) 

------------------.----------) 
Orric~, Dar~qui~t, Neff & Herrington, by George H. 
Johnston and ~'larren A. Palmer 1 for applicant; 
~o.li£ornia Far::l, 3u:-eo.u Fedcr\ltion by J.' J'. Deuel 
and Sclson 'Abel; Dist:-ict No.2, r..zodoc County, by 
P e' J. LixagY;c, Su"Ocrvisor; Modoc COimty 'oy , 
Charles Lederer, District Attorney; Clear Creek 
Improve::ent Association by it. E. '~';arwick; Lake 
Ali:U!nor Gro1.:.p by ~:;. T. Rale; Lassen Tcle~honc Company 
by ~\., V. Schiller> l\~ager; Sus3."1.ville Cha:loer or 
Commerce, by ·l!..··D. McKenzie; Big Springs, lake AlruO.nor, 
by A. Doreo; :do V is ta Cb.a.I:.ber of Cot"J'!lerce by 
Jobti R. Ave. 

o ? I N ION 
-------~-

Public Utilities Califo::nia Corpora~ion in this proceeding 
. . 

secko authority to adjust :.lnd increase the rates chargee. for excr.ange 

telephone ~ervice in 15 of the 25 exchanges it operates ,in northern . , 

C~liforni~, to revise ~hc rates charged for intr~-company toll se~vicc 

in its Susanville diviSion and to elimiMtc the ~/othcr-linc)l cmrgcs 

on toll calls 'ro or iroQ points o~tside tho Susanville Division •. 

Public' hearings on this application were ~eld in 

San Francisco before EY~~~ner OTSri~n, on Yarch 7 and Y~rch 14, 1949, 

and on the latter date' applicant'S ~otion for interim increases wa~ 

taken under submission. ..~ciditional hearings were held, in Ferndale on 

Ju.ne 6, in Alturas on June 7,. in SusanV".i.llc on June $, a.."'l<;i in Rio Vista 

- 1 -



A-30023 
AS 

on Ju..'I'lC 10, 1949, after due notice to the political ~ubdivizion~ a..~d 
11 

subscribers affected. 

A?plicant is engabed in ~ general exchanbc an~ toll telephon~ 

a:ld telegraph bu~incsz in the cou.'1tics of :v'lodoc, Lassen, Shasta, 

Teha~a, Plumss, Sacraoento, Solano and Humboldt in the State of y 
California. :::t is a ",holly owned. 3nd operated subsidiary of' the 

Citizens Utilities Company of Greenvnch, Co~ecticut. Twenty-two of' 

t.he 25 exchanges of: the a.pplicant arc located i:'l northeastern 

California in ,.:hat is kno~'n as the Susanville diviSion, 'th.e two prin-

cipo.l exchanses 'oeing .:.t Alturas and Susanville. The applicant o .... -ns 

t~e toll lines cO~'I'lectinG the 22 exchanees, and maintains cO~'1ection 

for in~erch~nged messages with The Pacific.Telephone and Telegraph 

COI:1p.lny, California-Oreson Telephone COLlp;;my, :':est Coast Telephone 

CO:lpo.ny 1 Lassen Telephone Cocpany, Northern Counties Utility Cornp.:l."'lY, 

and, Bell Telephone Co::lp~ny of Nev~da. 1\':0 of the other three cx-

changes are located at Elk Grove and Ferndale, i~~cre connection for 

interchanged messages is~~int~~'1ce ~dth the Pacific Company; the 

third is loco.tee at Rio Vista and cor .... "1cctio:l for ~"1terch:lIlged messa~cs 
. 

is maintained with thC! Pacific CO::lp.z.ny ~"'ld ,,:ith Delt.:. Telephone ~nd., 

Telegraph Company. As of pay 31, 1949 1 t.h<:: applicant ,,~s :;orvinS 

5,800 statiol".:3 i~J. total. OVer 60% of the com.pc.ny~s telephone rCVC:lUC 

is dari vee. :f'ro::l toll service'. 

11 Evidence i'!::l$ presented on behalf of Applicant by R. L. Rosenthal, 
J. C. Briggs,' N. C. O. 3ro gg2r.. and '.:1-. ? Held (cost of money D.nd 
rate of return)) and D. A. Perigo (construction progr~ .:.nd results 
of operc.tion). . 

Evidence .... :.:.s presented on behalf of other parties by 't'litncsscs 
for the Cou..'1ty of :J!odoc, tho cOQ.!llu-"1ity of Likely, the Clcc.r Creek 
Improvement ;.ssociation, the ~kv Alt:.:.nor Group ~nd Big .Springs on 
k.kc A.l!w.nor, the Suso.nville Chrunber of Com:n.erc(:, the ~cs~n 
Telephone Company, the Rio Vista ChaCbcr or Commcrce~' nne the 
California Fam Bureau Fc.~cration (service, problems). 

Evidence was presented on bc.~alf of the Commission T,Z sta.ff by 
s. ~:eber (general cxpe:ns(;:s J taxes, o.nd s~ry of c.;\rnings) !~. J •. 
Kimball (oper~tino rcvcnues ~nd expenses, sc~~ic~ ~nd ro~~s~, ' 
R. ~;. Beardslee (fixed ~pit~l and ratv base, de:prccia.tion expense 

;;c.nd rcscrv.c), <md. J. F. Donova.."'l (:f'inanci.:.l st~tc:ncnts). 

It is ~lso ens~ged in the public utility water business L"1 tho 
count ics of' SanUl Cruz 1 Sa.."l Y~teo, A1D.!:lecia, Sonoma, and. Sacr~::lento, 

2 -



A-3~023 
AS 

During t,hc period 194:3-1948 applica:"lt T s telephone rcven'Ues 

increaseci 51.S%, .... ,hereas its expenses, before taxes and depreciation, 

increased 74.6c;,. Durin~ this period it:; investment in telephone p~n'i; 

increased £:'0:1 $603,546.3.3 t.o ~1,077,967.2l, an increase of 77%. 

Applicant cstim.:l.tcs that by the end of 1949 its invostt'lent in telephone 

plant in service and u.~dcr co~truction will approy~te ~l,740,OOO. 

Substantial wase increases were granted in 1948. These ,increases were 

a major cause of the increase in expenses 'between 194$ and 1949 .. . 
Applicant bases its justi£ie~tion for an increcse in rates on the post­

war rise in all costs to ,·rhicr.. it is subjected. 

.. . . .. 

. 
Applicant'S general tW.:lagcr of telephone operations presented 

testimony ~s to the earning results of its total telephone opcr~tions 

for 1948, anc the est~~ted carnins results for 1949 ~t present and 

proposed rates. Members of the Commission's st.?i'f p:-cscnted evidence 

as to the earning results :for 1947 and 1948, and esti:nated results ior 

1949 at present rates. Th0S0 ec.rni~ rosults c.re s~rizcc. as follows: 

. . · · .. · 
:~l6Once :AV~. Kate: P..atc : 
: Net : ~sc : of : 

: __________ ~l~t~e~~~. __________ ~·~R_c_~~:e~r.~.u~c~~~~t~c~ns=c.~c~.~:~R~cv~c~~~.u~c~.s~:~,(~D~c~?~~~c~e_.~)~:~R~c~t~u~rn~: 

Company (Revised Ex.~. 
194$, 
1949, Present ?.a't.es· 
1949, Proposed Ro.tes 

CPUC ~:tafl' (Exh. 30) 
1947· 
1945: 
1949, P:"esent Rates 

D) 
~444~533 
47$,627 
554,627 

38'9,461 
444,533 
534,700 

:;.396,135 
425,4.32 
456,200 

331,99l 
396,135 
469,:300 

$48:,390 
53,195 
9S,427 

57,470 
4e,39S 
65,400 

$ 832,041 5.82% 
l,2U,7J.2 4.2$ 
1,241,732 7.93 

643,100 S.94-
818,000 5.92 

l,166,eOO 5.61 

Tho principal di:f"fer'~!'lces between the cOI:lpo,ny and staff 

estimates for 1949 at present rates (lrc dU,e to the ta.ct tb.:.t the staff 

ho.d a .... "ailaolc the .:lctual opcratinb results tor four months in prcpar­

i~ Exhibit 30, compared to the: one month TS o?er~Ltions which were 

a~i1ablc at the ti~e Revised ~~bit D was prcp~red by the company. 

Also, the res"..llt s of one month t S operations u.."lder the i!'lcro-lsec. to~l 

rates made effective by tho Pa.cific Company on Y.o.rch 2l, 19.!.i.9 woro 

",v.:tilablc to the staff., 

- :3 -



.c..-30023 
AB 

The differonce in rate b~se results from two £~ctors: 

(J.) the usc of w€izht~cl monthly .:lvero.ze c.lpit:ll by the staff, DoS co~-

p::.:.red wit h the 'beginnin,:;-.::.nc.-end-oi"-y'o.;lr c.ver~ge used by n.pplie.::.nt·; 

.:md (2) recognitiol"J. by the st~i":r of the c.vo.ilo.bility of t.~x c.ccruru. 

~oney~ to cover a portion of tho gross workir~ c~sh capital require­

ments ,,,,hien both :::.pplic~"'tt. ar..d the sto.!'£ ost~tcd to be one-tweli'th 

of operatinG oxpense$ cxcludin~ t.:lXCS :;.nd dc!,rcci.2tion. 

Applicant has ::ado arrange::lcnts ·..,ith t.he Pacific Company for 

the excha.nge of SusatlV'illc division toll messages at Herlong, ne~r 

Susa.."'lvUlc, and at Alturas. At present the nu:.jor portion of the inter­

company toll traffic from Alturas and Susanville is transmittcd to 

Reno over lines of applic~~t. The new points of connection will pro­

vi~e additio~l Circuits which are expected to be :::.dequatc to ~ncle 

the traffic a."1d \'till eliminate the r.cccssity of constructinsadd.itio~ 

circuits from Al'C\!ras anc. Sus~""lvill~ to Reno. These points of connec­

tion w-l.ll reduce ap,licant T $ share of the li.'le h.?ul appreciably but 

increased toll traffic should result from the elimi:'lJ.tion of: tYother-

line lY rates .'lnd provision of zuf!icicn't ci:cuits to handle the trai"fic .. 

A saving in maintenance expense should. also be realized. The n~ 

points of con."'lection 'I!ill not be in use before the first. quarte:- of 

1950 and ~~y effects on toll revenue ~""le mai~te~nce expense rcsultin& 

thcref'ro~ ~rc not renected in the cst i."Ultc=. horoin.· 

Applicant makes payments to Citizens utilities Company ~lhich 

appear on its books as operatL""lg expenses and capital c~~rzes. The 

b~sis for determination of these fees was not adequately explained at 

the hearinzs and the company will be required to submit actual cost 

records of this $crvice in justi£ic~tion thereof. 

The record shows thlt ~~""ly informal complaints regard~ng the 

$ervice provided by applicant during the Ulst four years, have been ro-" 

ceived by the Commission. The majority of these complaints related to 

~ervicc in the Susanville division. A nuober of people appeared at t~(. 

- 4 -

? 



A-:30023 
AB 

hearings either on their own behalf or as witnesses for oreanizatio~~ 

to protest the granting of :xny r.'lte incre~$es until the serVice ":as 

i~proved. Representatives froe Likely ap~eared to request the provi-

::;ion of adequate service. The main cause of co:nplaint has been poor 

toll service alt.hough 0. m.: .. "'1ber of cO!:lplD..ints h"lvC been received bcc~use 

of inability to ootai:l telcpho:lc service .:md bccau::c of the limited 

houre of service provided in certo.in of the co:npo.:lY'::: exchanges. The 

new points of co~~ection discussed a~ove should help consid~rcibly in 

relieving the toll circuit condition to Reno. The rccor~ shows t.~t 

D.dditional circuits arc roqv.ircd bc~~.,ccn Altur.:ls and Redding before 

satiz:f'c.ctory toll s~;:-vicc • ... '111 be available to subscribers i..~ that 

a.rea. ~:';itnesz for the Clpplicant t.cstii"ie:d that negotiations were in 

progress which would provide cir~it relicf between Burney and Reedine, 

a::d that it woulc. increase operating expenses ~bout $1; ,000 per yoa:- . 

to provide 24-hour serv-.i.ee in Bicb~r, Bu.-n.cy, Fall River r.!ills, o.nd 

Grcenv--'.lle. In view of the rcqu,csts for 24-hour service, t.he exp(::lSo 

"''ill be allowed ani said. service orc.ered to be :u:.de c.f'fcct.ivc as of 

the effective date of the rates, ani'the company should submit a 

prozram for providing o.dditiol'loll toll circuits between AlturZl.:; and 

B'Ur:'lcy. 

The record ShO\01$ 'that- the applicant docs not no ...... offer 

~burba.n sCr'lficc in a nu:nbcr of its cxchanecs. The app1ico.tion con-

tains pro?oscd rates for suburban se:-vicc in o~ch of the 15 exch.;J.ngcs 

u.~cr consider~tion, Clnd rates for such service arc included in 

EN~ibit A, at~ched hereto. Applicant should give CO:ls~c:-~tion to 

filing rates for subu:-ban service in c~ch of the other ten cxc~~cs 

where no rates ~rc presently filed. 

Applic~~t's const~~ction planz are deSigned to provide 

zufficicnt .f'.lcilitics to. take care of prosent held. orders. These 

plans include the rebuilding .:lM roinforcing of the outside p~nt. ~t 

r'.lt.u.r~s a."'ld Sus=-"''''lvillc ~nd the ins·tall.:'.tion of di.al equipment in tho sc 

- 5 -



t.wo excho.:lgcz. ?hc ::"ccorc. shows tr...:t o.pplic.:mt M~ :lot fully met the 

=:crvicc requirement.s in. the Po.st ~nc! \\"1 'tness for the applicant. 

testified ti" .. o:t eli:.l ir.st~l:!..:I.t.ior.s would provide 'the best method of 

furnishing the rCCiuircd service c.t AlturCl.s and Sus~"lvillc.. The 

COt:l.-nission ..,;ill expect the compa:ly to proceed with its .,rogra:l to in­

stall t!'lis c:.i':w' cquipc0nt 1 o.z set forth in r~vised Ex."libit 2. 

i:Jitneescs fot' ~pplicant a,..,d for tr..e Com:nission 1 s st.~ff 

testificc that co~c::"cial and ?nysical plant records maintained by 

applicant \'lore inadequate ~nd. in many c~ses i~ccurat~. Applicant 

estimates that at. least $15,000 ac!ditional expens·es. would be incu..~0d 

in setting up \tn adequate system of ~ecorcis. In Decision No. 37457: 

in Case !~o. J.:i 44, t.he Commie zion ordered applicant to cst.lolish a con­

tingency reserve of ~;lO,000 to be used at so::c .future date, upon 

aut.horization of the Co~ission, for expenses which the Com=ission 

deeocd proper. The cost of establishing an adequate system of record~ 

is hereby found to be a proper expense for the use of this reserve ~~ 
, 
, 

the following o:"c.er will $0· au.thorizc. In.:.s:nuch as th,~ expense iz non-

recurrir..s, an operating cxpc:lse allowa."lce of ~1,000 per year will be . 

authorized to ~ortize the balQnce of $5,000 ovor a five-year period. 

A mc~ber o!'the CO~i3sion's sta~f cited a nuoocr of 

service irre~laritics and tariff viol~tions ~"ld applicant ~~ll be 

expected to ~liminate them as soon as possible. Included among them 

arc: (1) a situation in the Rio Vista cxc~nge wh~rc applicant ~~ not 

established o~-mer$hip o! certain outside plant f~cilitic s used in 

prov~dine telephone service; (2j in several oxchange~ t~e nu=ocr of 

subscribcr~ on cert.ain lines exceeds the number permitted ~~dcr the 
. 

tariffs; (3) in Alt\:!"as a...~ Interco::rm.:.nicating System SCr"v'"ice and 

Priv~tc B:,,~nch Exc~nGc Service are beins fu.-nizh~d ~~t~ only one trunk 

co-ch, \<ihcrc.::.s the tariffs provide a tlinim~ o! two 'trunks; (4) in 

Su.$~vil10 a number of two-party residence scrvi~CS ar; being furnichc~ 
~.C business rates, t.here ocinz no ti10-p::lrty r~zidc:'lc¢ rAtes on .file:. 

- 6 -



A-3(02) 
EL 
Corr. 

Also, service is being furnished in Elk Grove under a schcciule which 

provides for subscriber-owned lines and e~~pment and company main­
tenance of lines and eo.uip~cnt. The o££ering of this. service should 

be discontinued .. In order to e~edite com~letion of the construction . .. 
prosram reo..uired to elimir.ate the irregularities and improve the 

service, the applicant should augment its construction force as pro~pt­

ly as ?ossible .. 

The present tariffs arc difficult to use, with many differ­

ences in requirements between exclunges. The following order \o;ill 

provide for consolidated rate schedules and rules and regulations~ , 

The present exc~nge rates of the com?~~y have been in 

effect with only mi~or reVisions since 1919, except for the dial ex­

changes of Canby, Cedarville, Eagleville, Lake City and Fort Bidwell 

and the m~gneto exchange of Adin, which exchanges were established 

within the last two years. The present rates for toll service have 

been in eff¢ct since 1944, w~cler ~uthority, of Decision No. 374577 ~t 

which ti~c the report charge w~s cl~inatcd and certain overtime rates 

reduced. The exchange ~atcz propozecl by the applicant grouped the 

exchanges into three classifications. 

The record has been considcr~d carefully, and shows that 

sOlJle increase is justified. The rates to be !!Uldo effective are se'C 

forth in Exhibit A, ~ttached h~rcto. These r~tcs give con$idc~~tion 

to the over-all telephone operations of the comp~ny, and the operations 

in the several areas scrv~d. 

Applicant requested tha.-: tho proposed toll rates be made 

effective in the Su~nvillc division. Tho'!ollowing order provides 

that tho proposed toll rates shall be ~de effective in the Su.sz.nvillc 

division and also for the Rio Vista operatio~$ in order to facili'e.:Ltc 

the administration of the schedule. The revenue effect 6r the pro­

posed toll rates on the Rio Vista opcr~tion app~ars nominal .. 

-7-



A-3002; 
AB 

Applico.:lt t'.lso requested the elimination or the "fTilll s~t 

diffe:rontial in ~ll t"1r,; cxcmngcs where inc:-casccl. rates were propo:,;v,"!., . 
T:1C majo:r'ity of the "1."0.1: sct~ in service ~rc in C7.c~!'l(;e$ schcdu!"-:ld 

for conversion to dio.l. To cli:linatc the differential at this ti~e.7 

~n~ require the payment of a, move and change charge fro~ ~b~criborz 

desiring desk or hAnd set inztru~onts, docs not appear rc~sonablc wh~ 

the c~ngc would be made without c~rgc ~t the t~~c the station equip­

nlcnt is converted to di~l. The most cquit~blc trc~tl::lcnt ',Jill be to 

reta.in a. ... ,o.ll set differential o~ 25 cents "There .:l diftcrcntio.l now 

exists and to ::.uthorize the eli:linz.tion of the differcntio.l ... :hcn an 

exch~ge is converted to di~l.7 at which t~~e the subscriber ~tll have 

th'o option of obt.:lining the type of instr.;;ncnt desired ',.;ithout a :love 

end ch.:i.r.go c~rge. 

Applicant's request for increases in PBX e~uip~ent and 

trunk rates" :nove o.nd ch.."nge charges, ';:"''''lel ~crvice con."'lcction charges 

will be gra.ntod to the extent set forth in Exhibit A a~tachee. 

Applic~nt ~s scheduled the conversion or its Chester 

cxch~nge to di~l on Sept~b~r 1" 1949, ~nd requested in a supple=cnt~l 

applic~tion tr~t the present rates for Ch0ster remain in effect until 

the d~te of the cutover at which time the level of r~t~s idcnti~cl 

with those proposed for othor di~l cxc~nge$ would become effective. 

~he. r.:1tes for magneto service ",t Ch~stcr ... ·;'ill not be changed, .~nd the 

r~tcs f~ di~l service will be authorized in ~ zupplc~cnt~l order ~!tcr 

~ showing.by the ~p?lic~nt ~s to the d~te on which thed~l service 

will be i~ugur"'ted. Applica~t rcqucst~d permiSSion to discontinue 

four-, siX-, cight- and unlioited-p~rty busincsz and six-, eight-, ~d 

unlimited-pcrty residence service. However, due to the r~cility 
, 

sit~tion, it ulso requested permission to continue such sorvices to 

oxisting sUbscribors, on ::! deviation baSiS" until f~cilities cc.n be 

provided for upgrading to normQl grcdcs or service. These requests 

will be granted. 

- s -



A-30023 
AB 

Applic~nt prcscn~ed in ~~ibit F-3, ~ttachcd to the ~?pli~­

tion) a proposed line extension ~le which p:-oyides for 1,000 feot f~.~ 

extension per custo=er ~~th ~ Chnr3c of :~lO per 100 feet beyond the 

free foot\lgc ~nd rccooputc.tion of the c~rges under. cert.li.'I'J. condition:. 

The c~rse for extensions beyond the 1,?OO feet app~rs to be excessive 

~nd ~ ch~Ge of $;pcr 100 foct will bo \luthorized. 

Testimony introduced by the st~£f shows tbc~ the b~$C ~tc 

crC\lS of sevcr\ll cxchcngcs do not include the ecvclopcd ~e\lS where 

service is wnrr~'l'J.tcd ~t b~sc :-\ltes. Appli~nt should rncke surveys of 

service conditions in ecch exchange, end, in co~ection thcrc~~th, 

~dl1 be ~~cctcd to submit p:-oposclz for ~pproprintc rcvicions of the 

b\l~~ rate ~re~s. Tostimony rcgarding·the prop~r bO\L'l'J.d\lries for the 

Rio Vist~ b~se r~te \lre~ is in the record, ~'l'J.d the filing of ~ ~p 

setting forth this o.re.::. will be ordored. Applico.nt \rill .:Uso be 

ordored to file 0. revised base r~te are.::. ~p for the Susanville cx-

e~nsc to include de:vclopcd terri tOr'I ,·,here service o.t bo.~e r.:::.tes is 

wo.rrllntcc!. 

The exc~nG0 r.::.tcz ~doptc~ herein \lrc est~tec to produce 

approx~~tely $3$,300 of o.dditio~ gross revenue p~r yenr) which will 

provide: for the esti::w.t.ad $15) 000· of ex;>o:lsc o.ssoci~t cd ·"lith the furn­

ishing of 24-hour service in Eieber:l 3urney 1 F:.11 River Mills, .:nd 

Creenvillc) ~l:lOOO for the ~~ortizo.tion of ~ portion of the record 

e:r.pc:lse, 0.5 discussed previously, ".nc. $3 7 700 of: net toll revenue :t;eeuc­

tion resultinG fr~ the o.doption of ~irect rates o.nd revised intr~-

co~p~ny r~tcs, the reQainder beins avo.ilo.ble to incre~sc the cocpo.ny's 

eo.rnings.. 

In view ot the fo.ct t~~t ~i~l r:.tes ore beL~ ~de effective 

bytr~s order, the ~otion for interim rates is denied. 

- 9 -



A-:3 00 23 
AS 

o R D E R - ~ - .... -
The ~bove-entitlad applieltlon h~vinG been filed, public 

he~rinS$ h:.ving been held, and 1;he ::.at~er having 'been ::.;ub~ittec.)· 

IT IS HEREBY FOu~~ AS A FACT that the increases in rates and 

charges authorized herei.."l are justified, therefore 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED o.s follo ... rs: 

1. That applicant is authorized to file the sched~l~$ of 
exchange rates as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto> 
~"ld rules and regulations, acceptable to the Commissio~; 
governL"lg relations with its custo~ers. 

2. Tr.at applica.."'l.t shall file the schedule of toll rates' 
introduced as Revised ~~ibit 0-2 at the hearing at 
Ferndale on June 6, 1949, to be effective in the 
Susanville division and the Rio Vista exchange. 

:3. That applicant shall file a ~p show-lng a base rate 
area for the Rio Vista exchange, ~~th bO~"'l.daries . 
described as !ollow~: Follow the Rio Vista City 
corporate limits except (a) to t.he south, follow the 
extension of Second Street, keepi~ 100 1"eet west along 
this street and the ent::"a.."'l.ce ::"oad to the U .$. Engineers 
property and continuing 'to 'the li::lit of their property, 
thence to the river, and (b) to the north, follow 1,000 
feet ~ro~ the river for It miles north to include the 
property of the Olympian Drec.ge Company and adjoining 
residences. 

4. That applicant shall file a zn::lp showing a base rate 
area· for the Susanville ex~bange, tb.e bO\:.1ldaries of 
the base rate area to be located so as 'to include all 
territory ... :here developl:lent ·..,arra.."'l.ts the ~rovi:3ion of 
service at base rates • 

.. 
5 •. T~t the rates, rules and regulations, and maps covered 

by this order shall be filed as a consolidated schedule 
~~th this Commission atter the effective date o! this 
order in conformity wit..'" Gene:-al Order No. 96, and after 
not less than £i V<;,f '(5) days T notice to tb.e Cor:mU.ssion 
and to the public the toll rates shall become effective 
for service rendered on and aft¢r August 21, 1949, and 
the exchange rates s~ll become effective for service 
rendered on and after Se,tcmber 1, 1949. 

6. That applicant is authorized to ... :ithdraw -the offering 
of ... tall set service in an oxcr.an.s;e at such time as the 
exchange is convertec. to dial operation. 

7. That applic3.."lt . shall provide 24-hour telephone service 
in the Bieber, Burney J Fall River !ulls, and Grcen\·ille 
excha~cs on ~"ld after Scptcober 1, 19~9. 

- 10 -



.. .. 
: 
: 
: 
: 

The rate: shown in the 1'ollowi."'lg zehedules ar~ ~p?licable in a.ll cxcha..~s 
or applicant, ~~ezs speci!ied ror ~artieular exchange~. PrC3cnt r~te~ for AdL~, 
Bella Vista; Chester, C!"e:ce:-.t. !!ills, 1)oyle, Ingot, Ked~e, ~ikelY', !li.'leral,. 
Montgomery Creek, ~~d Raven~le are to be conzolidate~ with the ~ehedU:e~ 3howl.~g 
the r~tes $ct !orth a~ !ollows: 

. .. 
: 

Schedule A-l 

BusnIESS O~....- A:m TWO-PARTY AIm 
R£SID~~CE ONE-, 1":10- A:\'!) ?'OUR-PA:t7Y SE?V!CE 

'.'.'!THIN T!-iE E;ASE RATE AREA 

?rioa.-r Service 
:.!onthlz ::tat.e - £:leh ?rlm..'\ry St..ltion 

Bu::1..'le3$ Resictence .. .. 
Flat Rate Service Flat Rate Servic~ 

!!:Y.chanl3'e : One-Party : Two-Party : :'our-Pc'\rt"f 
L 

: One-party : 'l'wo-party 

AltU!"t;l.s $3.50 $3.00 $2.50 $5.25 S4.50 
Bieber 3 .. 00* 2. 25-r.· .l...OO* ~.50 
Burney 3.25';:- 2.25 J... .. 25* 3.50 
C::mby ).50 ... c ..... , !..7; J...oo ~'.';\I. 

Ce~""'V"illc 3.50 2.50' :'.75 !..oo 
E:lelcville 3.50 2.~: 4.75 J.. .. oo 
Elk CrO\"C 2.75* 2.50J.'/' 2.00 3.7~.l- 3.00* 
Fall River VJ.lls ., c:x:>* 2.25* 4.00* 3.~ 
Ferndale j:25* 2.75'.1- 2.25".l- .4.75~ J... ~ 

Fort. B1dwell 3.50 2.50 . 4.75 .4.00 
Gre~nvi1le 3.00 2.25* 4.00 3.,0 
take City 3.50 2.50 4.75' 4..00 . 
Ri~ Vi~t.a 2.25* 2.00'~ 1.75* 3.00* 2.25* 
S~anville ).5C 3.00 2 .. 50"':- 5.25- 4~. 

* ~~aU set dii'feren'tial o! 25i i3 applico.'ole in accordance with 
Exchange Service SChedule No. A-l(b) as set rorth inthi3 exh.ibi:t. 

Exten3ion Station3 

Each Extenzion Station 

Re~idence 

$1,.00 

Viall set d1tferenti3.l of 25~ is applicable to extenzion st:ltions in the 
EiC'ber, Burney, Elk Grove, a."ld Fi\ll River M!.ll= exeha."lge$ i."l. ~eeord~ce with 
Exeha."l.ge Scrvicf!l Sch~dule No. ;.-l(b) a~ ~ct £~rth in this ex."l:;'bit.;.. 

Ra.tc~ fo:' e~en:;ion st.g,t.ion with. .signal and l1zt.i:'.g in the Altura" 
Chc:'ter, Crec:l"Iille, and SU~:l:wille excnanges are autho!"iZec. to be cancelled .. 

In the Cl:'.este:' exeh.lnge, t.he p:-esent rD.tes!or exten:;ion 3tationz. are to 
remain 'U..'lcha."lged until the conve:-sion 'to dial opo:-ation. 

EXH!B!T A 
P·~ee l o! 7 

. .. .. .. 
.. .. .. .. 
.. .. 



: 

: 

:.It\lX'a~ 
Bieber 
Burnoy 
Canby 
Ced~l""Ifille 
'Eaglovillc 
Elk Cr~ve 
Fall Rive:- Y':'ll~ 
Fernd.:\lo 
Fort Bidwell 
Creenville 
take City 
Rio Vi::Ul.. 
SUZMville 

Ser.cdulc ;'-1 ( a) 

B~S:r~BSS FOUR- OR Z!.O?.E-P l.RTY :.JIl"D 
R;:,sID~CE srx- 01 ?:ORE-P:'::\TY SE:~VICS 

WITHli~ ~E 3ASE RATE t,RE:" 

: .R.e3i~..-.:!nec Fkt.- R.o.t.c: Bu.:::L .... <e:l:i }'l,.";I.'t !t.-'l't~ : 
: Se!"\·iC'~ : Service • 
:;::p:).rt.Y:&-·!~3:r·C.7:U~.ltd.-?a~y:4-?~:'t7:;:party:8-pa'rtY~Unltd..'.Pllrty;· 
$2.25 $4.2$ .-

;'.25* 

;'.25* 
3. 75"~ 33.50'::­
:3.75 
3.25* 
;'.7; 
2 .• ~ 
4.25* Z4.25* 

The ~bove rat~~ apply only to 3tations L~ service ~5 o!the e!!ective 
<i.'lt.C 0: this 3chedule, !\:.rnizh~d to the ::~e su'::>sc:-ibcr on 'the s.'l!ne pre;nu.es, t!nd. 
~crvic~ unacr 'thiz ~ehcdule will D~ disco~tL~ucd to nny p~tic~~r ~ubzeribor wnen 
the cO.Qp.ltly ot!or::; to provide ~ine:s:s two-party or rc~idcnce !'our-p.3.r'ty serv:i.~ 
to t."lat ::u'o:eribcr :.1.:1 the clas3 o! ::ervice !"urni3hcc. :.sy rcq,uir0.. ,'" 

"A' ;,;:;\11 set di!'!erential i, applic.~ble in 1lccorc.ance with ExcMnge 
Service Schedule No. ~-l(b) p.~ set ~orth he~ein. 

3uzineS3 ~nc Residence Ten-Pert? Se~c~ 

Entc~ for buziness ~~d rc:ic.ence ten-,arty ~ervice in ~~c Fernc31e 
exchange arc ~uthorizec. to be cancelled • 

. Unlimited-Pnrty. Crou."l.ded I..i."l.C S.::rviee _ 

!he r~te for thiz service in the Bu.-ncy exchQnge is authorized to be 
ct.mcellc<i .. 

Schedule ~o. ~-l(b) 

;.?PtICABIl.ITY 

Applicflble to 'II:.:!:1l ::;et !lt~tions. 

T:;:RR!'1'ORY 

'~'Jithin 311 ex-:hant;ez, 30:1 :::aid exc:h:l.."l.ges Ilre de!i."lec. on 1Mp3 rUed :).3 
part. o! t.h~ 'tariff ~ch~ch;";.e:5. 

RATES 

~ch 1;1;:\11 Set St..'\tion: 
St:ltion r~~~e le5s $0.25 per month. 

IDcrU3IT ;. 
Page 2 o! 7 



~-;.o023 
El 

C~"!l!'1'I o~s 

Schedule No. A-l(b) (cont'd.) 

1. Th~ d:i.i'!'eronti,~ ::hall Ilpp1y only to scrvice~ !urnizhed with wall :5~t "' 
~t,"'tion eo..uipment tor which ~" reduced rlltc V::.1,S ch.'lrged, in llccorcir'lnce with the i'il-e<i 
tari!f:5, prior to Sc?te~ber 1~ 1949. 

2. Thiz dii'i'crcnti.:'ll will ecn::c to apply ai'ter September 1, 191..9, in tho 
ovent. of .l ch~nee in thQ cl8o:", type, grade or location or the zervice. .:':here the 
chnngc L~ e:~dc oi' service iz initilltOd by the com?~~y, the ~uQzcriber'~~ll be 
?rovided with th~ type oi',instrument which he d~sircs ~d the ch~~ge charge ~h~ll 
be wnived. 

3. Thi, di!i'crcnti~ will cease to apply ~pon conver3ion of service to 
dial telephone oper~t.ion. 

Stll!-PUBUC SZRV!CE 

1. $lch local sc::vice i.~tiividUAl line coin box 3tation:, 

!!.in .. Chg. 
'.)eX" day Exch:'1n.:;e 

Uin. Chg. 
'OCr dn;r Exch:-tn~e 

~ltura3 
Bieber 
Burney 
Canby 
CedarviUe 
'E.,\glevillc 
Elk Crove 

$.20 
.1; 
.15 
.18 
.18 
.18 
.20 

F~ll Riv~r Mil13 S 
FernC,.'lle 

.15 

.~O 

.10 

.l;, 
Fort Bidwell 
Greenville 
L'lke CitY' 
Rio Vi5ta 
Su~nvillc 

). Extension ~t~tion r~te: 
Each extension desk or hand set. station 
without coin box or dial 

1. Swi teh'oo,'lr.:~ : 

3 x 10 cordless 
5 :x 16 eordles~ 
Cord. tjT?e, Non-mult .. - 4D li:les or les.3 
It" n _ U-eo 1i..'4e::J 
"n " - over SO line$. 

3. Station.r~tc: 

Not i,.'\ guest. room 
In guest room 

Note: C:).nc~l Schedule No ... \-~(a) 

EMIBIT A 
Page 3 o!7 

.le 

.20 

.20 

Z .Os 

$1.2S per mo. 

ful~ per . lA3t.:Ul. 
1~ont.h Ch::\rl','e 

$5.00 
7.50 

12.00 
l5.oo ' 
20.00 

~1.25 
.75 

sse.co 
SO.oo 

120:00 ' 
leO.OO 
~;o.OO 



1. 'r.ru.."lk rate, ~,'lch tru.:'lk 

R..'\t~ ".:)er Month 

l5O% 01' i"'ldi vidual '.'line 
de~k:.et::,atc 

2. Station rate $1..25 

Note: The a.bove r:):te:s apply only to servicc:s ordered or 
in$t.alicd ~or to ~pt.cmbor 1, 1949;.. As or 
Septc:::.bcr 1" 1949, the o:'!0rir!g 01' thi:; :service 
shall be di3continuo~, and the :crviee 'h~, eontiaue 
to ~ £urni~h¢d only i:.o the s~.:!le ,ubscriber on the 
~ame premi,es,_ 

'Rate ~r uo. 
~eeh t :lile 
or £~aetion 
thereof. 
llrl1ne 
mc3.~me!lt. 

1. i:ithin suburb~"'l area: 

Exchange 

;..ltura$ 
Bieber, 
Burney 
Canby 
CedJ.u"villc 
E-'l~c:ville 
Elk Crove 
Fall Ri vcr V.illi 
Ferndale 
Fort Bidwell 
Groenville 
L"ke City, 
Rio VistA 
Susanville 

E:leh individ1.lC.l line priollry st,~tio!l 
II two-P~7 II rr t, 
" 1'our-pz...""ty II " " 

" PBX or lCS tI'\mk line 
" b~ttcry :)uppl~~ circuit 
" ringing power supply circu1t 

T~r--inal, i."'l di!1'erent building, 
on continuoU!: prope:"t.y, ovor 300 teet ~part 

Terminals on non-eontinu0u:5 proper:.y 
Pir:.t t mile or traction thereo! 
Each 3d~itional t ~e or !rac'tion thcreo! 

SUBURBAN SERVICE 

ZO.50 
.35 
.25 
.50 
.50 
.50 

2.00 
1.00 

Monthly ~~te - Each Pr~~~ Stntio~ 
Re,idenee B~ine=, 

E»tIBIT A' 
Page 4. o! 7 

Z4.25 
3.50* 
3.50 
4.00 
4.00 
1..00: 
3.50:1' . 
4.00* 
3.7~ 
4.00' 
3.50' 
4~OO' . 
2.00* 
4.2$' 



STE1JR'S;"~ S:3VICE (co nt' d.) 

,1~ "";~ll set di!i'crenti:l 01' 25i is ~pplic.:l'ble in ,lCcorG~.nce with 
Exch~ngc Service Schedule No. ~-l(b) 33 sot forth in this c~~bit .. 

The following conc!itioc. sh:.ll be c.:'l!'lcelled: n':he!:lo'\Ximu:: length o! 
circ~it beyond the base r~tc nrea is one-hal! ~e per station." 

Suburb3..."l :ervice :;1'1311 be ofi'ered. only 1:1 the :5u1:J\U'b~n ."ro~_ The oub­
urb~n ~rca 3h~1l include t~~t portion of ~,e exch~nee ~re~ loc~tcd out~id¢ ~~e ~C~ 
rn.te are:. .. 

E.Y.ehnnt:;e 

Alturas 
Bieber 
Burney 
C",n'by-

? ... 'lt~ -oer ~onth 
Residence Buzineas 

FaU River ~s 
Greenville 

$0.50 
.. 50 
.50 
.50 
.;0' 
.50 
.50 

$0.75 
.75 
.75 
.75 
.75 
.75 
.7~ . Sustl-nville 

No~es: 1 •. Fn:'Cer line cxch.'lnge e."l.,rges sh:l.ll ~ pAyo.'ble monthly in 
ad-vance •. 

2 •. S<;rr.ce ",rill be rendered to- le:;s th...~ three s\:.b::;cri'be~7 
provided the tot..-'ll !:li:li::lUlU cx::hanee revenue 01' c{\eh eireuit i~ 
not less th:l.n t~~t o!three re::;idenc~ '~tation~. 

3.. :'lr:cr line service will ':>t: !urni5ned to li."le~' as a vJhole only-.. 
It shall be t. .... e dut.y or the: ::e~rs o! each 1'~.l"mer . line to appoint 
or designate ~ zecrctn~ or ~~eger !or such l~~e 3nd no new!:le=be: 
sh.'lll the:-c3i'ter be cO:l."leeted to s.'lid l~e nor' will the CO.::1PMY 
~s~1~ a n~r to ~ new ce~ron sueh ~"lC except on ~Tittcn 
aut.hority from. such seeret.:\rY or- ~ger •. 'telephone serv:S.ce ~v1.11 be 
!urnished to a ~~~cr line onlywh~n s~rvice at the above rate,,'is 
subscribed for in eonnecti~n ~~th e~ch telc~hone connected to~he 
li.~e. Should <\ teleohone 1'or which :;crvice' hole not 'becn sub:s.~ri'bed 
be eonnee~d to .'.\ uno, ' it shill 'be the duty-of the 3cerct~ri or 
:1.:l.'1.~ecr 'to dizcon.."lect' :sue.'l telephone ,lnd rc!u::c to pcr::i t i~" re­
COll."'l.eetioa until j:lro~r arrrulge:'lcnts hnv~ 'been m::.de for scrv!.ee vd.th 
~oth the :nan::.ger of t.he line t;'\nd the com?~y. ' 

':rhe eo!'!:~ny sh:lll :oencer 'bills :for exchange t'-'1.d. toll serv­
iee to t.::c inljivid\l~ Qembers 01' the !~r.:ner line "J!".lcss requested to. 
do otherwise by the 5ccret:l!"Y or ~~eor., If a 3'Uoscriber 1':~lz 'to 
pay ~ 'bill wit~i."l the period set !orth u.1.dcr the rules 3..'lci r~.€Ill,,~­
tions, the cOQ~y .m..~y ask the Mcret..:ry m: !l1t'lMge:" to 3.S3~t in 
collecting the u-'1.paiQ bill. If, 3£tcr rC~30~olc e!:o~~ the ~¢crct~~ 
or ;n.:L.'1.agur is unable to offect coll¢ctio:l7 the, comp..,ny will .~~:;U::lC tull 
re~~n:;.ibilltY" for the u..'1.p:lid ch:trees. 

In c~se the comp.'lnr does not ~eeure ?:\yment ot 311 ch:l.rgc3 
agn~'1.St e~ch mc:ber on ~~y line 'NitrJUl the pc:~od ~ct fo:th under the 
ri:le3 ~nd· rc gul.:,.tions, the eomp:l:lY :::tlj" deny exehange .::.nd toll t~le­
phone ~orvice to the line as ~ whole until the bill tor such ch3rge~ 
shall ~ve been paid or until the co.mp';"''lY 'Mll have r(:ceiv~ not1!i­
cl)tion !ro~ the seer~t''lry or !l.."'1..'!l~r thot the· telephone o:f t.~e .mem­
ber or members ~romwhom pa~ent h~~ not been received r~~ been ~ 
co~~oeted froo the l~'1.e. 

:EX-T.I3!T A 
Page 5 of' 7 



4. F~~er ~~e se=vice will be rurnished provided thc line ane other 
!':\cilitie:: owned. 'oJ the .:ub:;cri'ocr or t::u'osc:"iberz )'l!"C prepcrl:r con­
~t.l"'Ucted .'lnC in .":\n opcr~ting condition. The CO::lp~!'lY' re"ervC':i the 
right to discont.inue telephone ze~lico to 3 sub3cribcr or subscribcr~ 
served 'oy c !~~cr line 'oJ dizeoonect~o~ o! 3Uch !~rmer line i! ~ 
fault in ~~y part or the li.~e or othc:- ! .. ·.cilities provided by the sub­
scriber or .5~bscriberz c~uses interference v~th service !~nisbed. to 
other su'oscriber: 1 and ~y reruse to reconnect the li.."lC': -..m.til the· 
1'~ult is corrected ~nd the line and other subscriber-owned facilitie~ 
~re pl~ced in an oper~tine condition. 

RAte ~er St~tion per ~onth 
Business Service Residence Service 

U~~td.-P~rty Line Service, Elk Crove Exch. $2.00 $1.50 

The above r~tes ~?ply only to services ordered or instlllled prior t~ 
Scpt~~'oer 1, 1949. A~ 01' Scptc~cr l, 1949, the offering of thisservic~ ~hall ~e 
discontinued, ::md the service shall continue to be f'U%'nished only to the !5~e 
subscriber on the s~e prA~~ses. 

?:ffit.IC TI::.EPHON'E Sffiv-:::CE - AU. :;XC:': .!"~~GES 

E3.ch exchange mcss.lgo 

JO!NT US:ER S"E2VIC:::: 

B~O~~C$~ ir.dividual-lin~ or ?~rty-line $~rvice 
Scmi-oublic ~ervice 
Com:nereial PBX ~orvice 

SERVICE COi\l1oJ"ECTION C:IJ.RGSS 

a.'l.te -
$0.0; 

File schedule IlS set. forth i."l Exhibit. No. 3l,. except th.lt the rc.tc !crr 
each pr~~y station, new nne ~editio~~ $ervice, ~~t~~e~to~itie~ not in plac~, 
$hall be $6 for b'~ines~ oe~ice and $5 fo~ rc=id~nce sc~ce. 

File schedule cs ~et !o~h in ~~bit No. 32. 

L!~~ ZXWlS!OX CHARGES 

File ~chcdule ~~ ~e~ torth i~ Exhi'oi~ No. F-), exe¢pt t.hat rate p¢r 100 
teet beyond rir~t 1,000 teet z~~ be e5. 

EXHIBIT ;. 
Page 6 or 7 



A-)OO23 
EL 

FOREIGN EXCH:.NGE SmVlCE 

1. Quiney F3rm.~r l.inc Serv1ee 
in Keddie 

. 2. S.z.er:u::ento Service in Elk Crove: 
:1. Ind. Buzine:l~~je:lsllse P .. lte, 

fir~t 200 mes~~go~ 

'0. Individu.ll, Two-f't.l.rty, and 
Suburbsm line F1:lt R:3.te 

?.,t~ o.:>er l~onth 
Residence Sc~licc Bu~ine~s Se~ee 

co.;O p1u~ Quincy ZO.75 plua Qu1."l6y 
r3rmcrLine f~~~r Line , 
Rco1d~ec rk,to Bu:iQe~~ RAte 

R.c.to for 
respective 
:;ervice in the 
SaeraQento exch. 

$10 1'1\13 rllte 
'lor ind. bu"ine~3 
serviee in 
Stlcr~c.to 

S~~-?v13Lrc TOLt S1ATIO~S 

Extcn~ion Stntion3 

On premi3C!3 
or! pre~es ~ . but on :;c.ce eont.inuouz property 

oltld within t mile airline meas~el:lent 

$l.2; 

·1.75 

TOU. SERVICE 

filo sched.ule of: r~.:t.es IlS sot forth in Rcvi::;ed Exhibit -No. Ci-2. I.oclueo 
following eondition: "R:l.te:: between poi."'l.ts on tho li.."lC3 o! thiS: COr.lpa.'11 ~d poi.'lt.:: 
reached over the lines of the eO~"lcct~"lg eom~"'l.i~$ ore the ~~ough (direct) r3te~ 
o.uoted 'by th.is c.ompany or the eOMcetir.g' eO::lpan1es." 

CANCEL THE FOu,m-n:NG SCHEDULES 

No. :'-7 (N.C.O.) Awcili~ Line Bu.::i."lcs, Fl3.t Rate Service. ' 
No. A-19(N.C.O.) Service Charge tor Rc::>t.orl).tion of S(;:rviee." 

EXHIBIT';' 
Page 7 of 7 



A-30~23 
DS ('., .. ","' 

s. Th~t ~pplican~ st~ll use the amoun~ i~ i~s contingency 
res€rvc; r~£errcd to in the foregoing opinion, to 
dischar~e in part the expense of c¢ttin~ up an ade~~tc 
system of reco~ds a~ referred to in said opinion. 

9.. That ~p:?licant, shall, ,·.1.~hin ~inet1 (90) d.:ly::.; o.ft,er t.!le 
effective date of this ord~r, file with the Commission 
0. re~ort sho~~ng the ~ounts of the fees ~nd expenses . 
of Citize~s Utilities Com~ny ch~r~cd to ~pplieant'z 
operating expenses and plant or fixed e~?ital accou.~t$ 
durinF; the six months ended Ju."'le 30 7 lS·l..9, the o.ceou.."'lts 
~o ~~ch such amounts have ceen char~~d, the n~ture of 
the services rendered to ~p?lieant by Citizens Utilitio~ 
Co~pan1 for such p~ymentS, ~d ~~e cost to Citizens 
Ut11iticz Company of rcnderinJ: such scrvieez, ~nd tr..~r<1'" 

._ . ____ aftor :h.:.ll 1'ilo, ~:i thin ninety (90) d.;.yc after the; end 
o~ c~ch ~lond~ year, ~ corrc~?or.din6 report for the 
pr~eedin~ c~l'nd~r yc~r. 

~ftcr the date hereof. . ~ .. 

) r -day of 

oc:u.ssJ.oncrs .,~. 

- 11 -


